## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 220.

#### Chapter 220.

An act to unite the Maine Baptist Convention and the Maine Baptist Missionary Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporations united.

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

SECT. 1. The members of the Maine Baptist Convention are hereby constituted members of the Maine Baptist Missionary Society, and the members of the Maine Baptist Missionary Society are hereby constituted members of the Maine Baptist Convention; and the said two corporations are hereby made one body corporate, by the name of the Maine Baptist Missionary Convention, and all property, powers, franchises and privileges, granted or acquired under the authority of the respective acts incorporating said bodies corporate, shall be held and enjoyed by said Maine Baptist Missionary Convention in as full and ample a manner as the same were held and enjoyed by either or both of said original bodies corporate.

Duties, liabilities, &c.

Said Maine Baptist Missionary Convention shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities of said original bodies corporate and the general laws of this state, to the same extent that said original bodies corporate would have been if this act had not been passed.

Proceedings made valid,

SECT. 3. All acts of said united corporation, and of each of said corporations composing the same, in whatever relates to the union thereof, are hereby confirmed and rendered valid and effectual.

Parts of original acts of incorporation repealed.

All parts of the act incorporating said Maine Baptist Missionary Society, passed February eight, eighteen hundred and twenty-three, and of the act incorporating said Maine Baptist Convention, approved March sixteen, eighteen hundred and thirty, inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Acceptance of charter.

Organization.

Officers.

Sect. 5. Both of the corporations to be united shall continue their present organizations until this act shall have been accepted by each at a legal meeting. If so accepted, the first meeting of the new corporation shall be held at the meeting-house of the First Baptist Church in Rockland, on the third Tuesday of June, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, at eleven of the clock in the forenoon, at which meeting the president and secretary of the Maine Baptist Convention, or in the absence of either, the corresponding officer of the Maine Baptist Missionary Society, shall officiate as president and secretary of the new corporation, until a president and secretary of the new corporation shall be chosen in their stead, after which, the new corporation may choose all other proper officers, and exercise all the powers conferred upon it by law.

Approved February 6, 1867.